recommended contribution is based on the Entry Age Normal Funding Method where the contribution is equal to the
normal cost plus the 20-year closed amortization from July 1, 2005 of the unfunded liabilities.  Based on those
assumptions, the pension plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit
payments of current active and inactive employees.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension asset.

CITY OF MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

June 30, 2015

- 77 -

Note I – EMPLOYEE PENSION PLANS (continued)

Murfreesboro Electric Department Employee Pension (continued)

Sensitivity of net pension liability to changes in the discount rate – The following represents the net pension (asset)
liability of the Department, calculated using the discount rate of 7 percent, as well as what the Department’s net pension
liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-percentage-point lower or 1-percentage-point
higher than the current rate.

1% Decrease Current Rate 1% Increase
6.00% 7.00% 8.00%

Net pension (asset) liability $ (1,339,731)   $ (3,492,551)   $ (5,324,908)

Detailed information about the pension plan’s fiduciary net position is available in the separately issued Department
pension plan financial report.

Net Pension Asset – The employer’s net pension asset was measured as of June 30, 2015 and the total pension liability
used to calculate the net pension asset was determined by an actuarial valuation as of June 30, 2015.

The components of the net pension (asset) liability of Murfreesboro Electric Department at June 30, 2015 were as
follows:

Total Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Pension
Liability (Asset) Net Position Liability (Asset)

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at June 30, 2014 $ 19,493,709   $ 20,509,201   $ (1,015,492)

Service cost $ 402,454   $ 402,454
Interest 1,366,114   1,366,114
Difference between expected and
  actual experience 287,323   287,323
Changes in assumptions (3,198,319)   (3,198,319)
Contributions - employer $ 1,200,000   (1,200,000)
Net investment income 227,180   (227,180)
Benefit payments, including refund of
  employee contributions (760,507)   (760,507)
Administrative expenses (92,549)   92,549

Net changes $ (1,902,935)   $ 574,124   $ (2,477,059)
Balance at June 30, 2015 $ 17,590,774   $ 21,083,325   $ (3,492,551)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to Pensions – For the
year ended June 30, 2015, the recognized pension expense (benefit) is $(190,530).  At June 30, 2015, the Department
reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources in relation to pensions from the following
sources:

CITY OF MURFREESBORO, TENNESSEE

Notes to Financial Statements (continued)

June 30, 2015

- 78 -

Note I – EMPLOYEE PENSION PLANS (continued)

Murfreesboro Electric Department Employee Pension (continued)